# 504180786 01/17/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4228419

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the 10/12/2012 previously recorded on Reel 040965 Frame 0334. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the 10/05/2012.

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
LINDSEY LECKELT	10/05/2012
RYAN VETSCH	10/05/2012
DAN LECKELT	10/05/2012
NEIL MERKEL	10/05/2012
DON LECKELT	10/05/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SILENT-AIRE MANUFACTURING INC.	
Street Address:	7107 - 8TH STREET NW	
City:	EDMONTON, ALBERTA	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	: T6P 1T9	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15345864

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:	LJW@HUESCHEN-SAGE.US
Correspondent Name:	HUESCHEN AND SAGE, PLLC.
Address Line 1:	107 WEST MICHIGAN AVE
Address Line 2:	SEVENTH FLOOR
Address Line 4:	KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49007

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SILENT AIRE 1 PCTUS CON2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	G PATRICK SAGE II
SIGNATURE:	//GPSAGE//
DATE SIGNED:	01/17/2017

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=CoverSheet#page1.tif

source=ASSIGNMENT DIGEST INVENTOR TO SILENT-AIRE#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT DIGEST INVENTOR TO SILENT-AIRE#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT INVENTOR TO SILENT AIRE#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT INVENTOR TO SILENT AIRE#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT INVENTOR TO SILENT AIRE#page3.tif source=ASSIGNMENT INVENTOR TO SILENT AIRE#page4.tif

# 504178995 01/16/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4226628

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΤΑ			
		Name		Execution Date
LINDSEY LECKELT				10/12/2012
RYAN VETSCH				10/12/2012
DAN LECKELT		10/12/2012		
NEIL MERKEL				10/12/2012
DON LECKELT				10/12/2012
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	SILEN	T-AIRE MANUFACTURING IN	C.	
Street Address:	7107 -	7107 - 8TH STREET NW		
City:	EDMO	EDMONTON, ALBERTA		
State/Country:	CANAI	CANADA		
Postal Code:	T6P 17	T6P 1T9		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number:		Number 15345864		
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	be sent to provide	<i>the e-mail address first; if tad; if that is unsuccessful, it w</i> ljw@hueschen-sage.us HUESCHEN AND SAGE, PLL 107 WEST MICHIGAN AVE	vill be sen	
Address Line 2:		SEVENTH FLOOR		
Address Line 4:		KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 490	JU7	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SILENT AIRE 1 PCT U		CON2		
NAME OF SUBMITTER		G PATRICK SAGE II		
SIGNATURE:		//gpsage//		
DATE SIGNED:		01/16/2017		
Fotal Attachments: 4	NVENTO	R TO SILENT AIRE#page1.tif		

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

1. **IN CONSIDERATION** of payment of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

LECKELT, Lindsey #229 – 22550 TWP Rd 522 Sherwood Park, Alberta, CANADA T8C 1G8

and

VETSCH, Ryan 38 Wisteria Lane Fort Saskatchewan, Alberta, CANADA T8L 0B4

and

LECKELT, Dan 3520 – 18 Street Edmonton, Alberta, CANADA T6T 1Z1

and

MERKEL, Neil 32 Baimoral Dr Spruce Grove, Alberta, CANADA T7X 1C5

and

LECKELT, Don 121 – 51559 RR 225 Sherwood Park, Alberta, CANADA T8C 1H5

(collectively, the "Assignors")

hereby sell, assign, and set over absolutely to:

SILENT-AIRE MANUFACTURING INC. 2703 – 121 Avenue NE Edmonton, Alberta, CANADA T6S 1B2

(the "Assignee")

PATENT REEL: 031174 FRAME: 0833

ASSIGNMENT Leckelt et al. to Silent-Aire Manufacturing Inc. COMPUTER ROOM AIR CONDITIONING UNIT Page 2 of 4

all rights, title, and interest of any nature whatsoever which the Assignors may have in respect of the invention titled:

#### COMPUTER ROOM AIR CONDITIONING UNIT (the "Invention")

as described in U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/646,283 filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 12, 2012.

2. Such rights, title, and interest shall henceforth be held and enjoyed by the Assignee or its successors, assigns, or legal representatives for the full terms of any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor by any national or regional patent granting authority, as fully and entirely as such right, title, and interest would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this Assignment had not been made.

3. The Assignors hereby assign to the Assignee any priority rights arising in connection with the Invention by virtue of said patent applications or any other patent applications which may be filed in respect of the Invention or any improvement thereto or any part thereof, and the Assignors hereby authorize the Assignee to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for the Invention in the name of the Assignee in such additional country or countries as the Assignee may elect.

- 4. The Assignors hereby covenant and agree that they will:
  - (a) execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to the Invention, and to any corresponding patent applications or Letters Patent;
  - (b) at any time, upon the request of the Assignee, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's title to the Invention, and to any corresponding patent applications or Letters Patent;
  - (c) sign all documents legally or otherwise required in connection with any additional, divisional, continuing, or reissue applications for patents in respect of the Invention or any improvement thereto or any part thereof;
  - (d) make all rightful oaths and declarations required in connection with any patent applications relating to the Invention; and
  - generally do all lawful acts to aid the Assignee and its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, to obtain and enforce patent protection in respect of the Invention in any or all countries;

and that they will do all of the foregoing without further compensation, but at the sole expense of the Assignee or its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 031174 FRAME: 0834

ASSIGNMENT Leckelt et al. to Silent-Aire Manufacturing Inc. COMPUTER ROOM AIR CONDITIONING UNIT Page 3 of 4

5. The Assignors hereby authorize and request that any and all Letters Patent for the Invention issuing or resulting from any corresponding patent application, or from any division, continuation, or reissue thereof, be issued to <u>Silent-Aire Manufacturing Inc.</u> as sole Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have executed this Assignment at *Economic*, Alberta, this <u>5</u><sup>-74</sup> day of <u>OctOBE</u>, 2012.

SIGNED in the presence of:

drew MarNeil # 205-21 Summer nood Drive Shorwood Park, AB

Lindsey LECKELT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have executed this Assignment at <u>Edmon for</u>, Alberta, this <u>6</u><sup>th</sup> day of <u>October</u>, 2012.

SIGNED in the presence of:

ren Machipil HLOS-21 Summer model Drive

Ados-di-Summermood Uriv Sherwood Park, AB

Ryan VETSCH

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have executed this Assignment at <u>Forman fan</u>, Alberta, this <u>\$74</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2012.

SIGNED in the presence of:

Marwood Parks AA

Dan LECKELT

PATENT REEL: 031174 FRAME: 0835

ASSIGNMENT Leckelt et al. to Silent-Aire Manufacturing Inc. COMPUTER ROOM AIR CONDITIONING UNIT Page 4 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have executed this Assignment at <u>Fdramfor</u>, Alberta, this <u>571</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2012.

SIGNED in the presence of:

(Sha Andren Ma Neil Mines princed name and address H 208 - 21 Swommer wound Drite

Neil MERKEL

Sherwood Parks AB

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have executed this Assignment at <u>Edmanfan</u>, Alberta, this <u>578</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2012.

SIGNED in the presence of:

Winness primed name and address) Hacs- 21 Summer mood beilds Sherwood Park, Ag

Don LECKEL

PATENT REEL: 031174 FRAME: 0836

**RECORDED: 09/10/2013** 

PATENT REEL: 041380 FRAME: 0387

**RECORDED: 01/17/2017**